
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Standards Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 3 October 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, email committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 

 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

   Membership 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman) 

Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Matthew Dean 

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 

Cllr Bill Parks 

Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr James Sheppard 

Cllr Derek Walters 

 

 

  Substitutes: 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Howard Greenman 

Cllr Mel Jacob  

 

 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 

Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  

 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 

public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the 
[...]


excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2024 
AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Bill Parks, Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, 
Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr Derek Walters, Gordon Ball (non-voting) and Julie Phillips 
(non-voting) 
 
 
  
  
 
96 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

  Cllr Pip Ridout  
 
The Committee also noted the following membership changes: 
 

  Cllr Tamara Reay to come off the Committee and Cllr James Sheppard 
to come on to the Committee as a full member.  

 
 

97 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous Standards Committee meeting held on 18 April 
2024 and the minutes from the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee meetings 
held on 11 October 2023, 16 November 2023, 8 February 2024 and 15 May 
2024 were presented for consideration. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 

98 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

99 Chairman's  Announcements 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

There were no announcements. 
 

100 Public Participation 
 
One public question had been received by the deadline published in the 
agenda, to which a response had been provided. The question and response 
had been published as an agenda supplement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the public question. 
 
 

101 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
The Committee received the status report, updating on the number and 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints received since the last meeting on 18 
April 2023 and providing a summary of the complaints considered by the 
Assessment Sub-Committee (ASC). 
 
Between 8 April 2024 and 20 June 2024, the Monitoring Officer had received 15 
complaints under codes of conduct. Of these, 1 was referred for investigation by 
the Assessment Sub-Committee, 1 was dismissed by the Assessment Sub-
Committee as requiring No Further Action. 2 were dismissed by the Monitoring 
Officer due to allegations relating to a member acting in their private capacity, 1 
was dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to the complaint being regarding 
an employment matter between the Complainant and council, 1 was dismissed 
by the Monitoring Officer following the resignation of the Subject Member, 3 
were dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to insufficient information being 
provided, 1 was dismissed by the Monitoring Officer under paragraph 4.6 of 
Protocol 11, 1 resolved informally by the Monitoring and 4 were awaiting 
assessment. 
 
The chart at para xx in the report showed that 15 complaints for the quarter was 
about average compared to the previous quarterly periods.   
 
The Committee noted that there were two live Investigations ongoing at present.  
 
A table of current cases had been provided to the Chairman on 11 June 2024 
for a dip sample of cases to be undertaken to enable oversight. 
 
The Chairman of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee, Councillor Ruth 
Hopkinson noted that it was likely there would be a rise in code of conduct 
complaints as they moved closer to the local election period next May.  
 
After a discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
To note the position on Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

102 Changes to Protocol 11 - Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct 
Complaints 
 
The Committee received the report which set out the proposed changes to 
Protocol 11 – Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints. 
 
The proposals included the removal of the separate Local Assessment Criteria 
document, with relevant content being incorporated into the new Protocol 11 
and amendments to the Procedure Rules for the Assessment Sub-Committee. 
 
Both of the current documents had been in force since January 2020. Since that 
time aspects requiring modification had been raised and were now addressed 
within the prosed changes, as summarised within the report.  
  
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the proposed new version of Protocol 11 – Arrangements for 
Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints and recommend its adoption 
into the council’s Constitution by Full Council. 
 
To recommend the removal of the Local Assessment Criteria document by 
Full Council, with necessary and updated information from the document 
now incorporated in the proposed Protocol 11. 
 
To approve the proposed new version of the Assessment Sub-Committee 
Procedure document. 
 

103 Constitutional Changes 
 
The Committee received a report on the proposed changes to: 
 

  Part 10 – Contract and Procurement Rules 
 
All changes had been recommended by the Constitution Focus Group following 
meetings reviewing the sections. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend Full Council approve changes to the following sections of 
the Constitution: 
 

  Part 10 – Contract and Procurement Rules 
 

104 Appointment of Members to the Sub-Committees and Working Groups 
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

The Committee received a report requesting the appointment of members to the 
Standards Assessment Sub-Committee for the forthcoming year and to confirm 
the terms of reference of the Focus Group, and to select a member or substitute 
of the Committee to serve as the representative on it. 
 
It was;  
 
Resolved: 
The Standards Committee agreed: 
 

1. To appoint five members to the Standards Assessment Sub-
Committee for the forthcoming 2024/25 year as follows: 

 
Cllr Richard Britton  
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney  
 

 
2. The terms of reference for the Constitution Focus Group and to 

appoint Cllr Richard Britton as the Standards Committee 
representative for 2024/25. 

 
105 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
  

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.30  - 1.50 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 8

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Standards Committee 

 
3 October 2024 

 

 
Code of Conduct Complaints –  

Status Report 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide an update on the Code of Conduct complaints received by the council since 

the Committee’s last meeting. 
 

Statutory background 
 

2. All local authorities are required, by s.28 Localism Act 2011, to adopt a code of 

conduct for their members. All such codes are required to cover the following: 

• The principles of selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, 

openness, honesty and leadership 

• The registration and disclosure of pecuniary and other interests. 
 

3. Wiltshire Council, as a principal authority, is required to have in place arrangements 
for investigating and determining allegations that a member of the Cou ncil, or a 

member of a town or parish council within the council area, has failed to comply with 
the relevant code of conduct. 

 

Council Code of Conduct procedures 
 

4. Wiltshire Council’s arrangements for considering complaints about alleged code of 
conduct breaches are set out in Protocol 11 to the Constitution, the procedure having 
changed with effect from 1 January 2020.  

  
5. On receipt of such a complaint the Monitoring Officer will consider the complaint and, 

if appropriate, prepare a report for the Assessment Sub-Committee (ASC). The 
Monitoring Officer (MO) may at this point decide not to take any further action on a 
complaint where, on the available information, it appears to be vexations, malicious, 

politically motivated, retaliatory, or where it does not reach the threshold of 
representing a potential breach of t
[...]
ral responsibility to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by elected and co-opted members and officers. 

 
Summary of committee meetings 
 

11. The last Standards Committee meeting took place on 2 July 2024.  Since that meeting 
(and at the time of publication) there have been: 

• 1 meeting of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee. 

• 0 meetings of the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee.   
 

12. The next meeting of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee is scheduled for 7 
November 2024. The next meeting of the Hearing Sub-Committee is scheduled for 2 

October 2024. 
 

Summary of complaints received since 24 June 2024 (following publication of 

the 2 July 2024 meeting agenda) 
 

13. Between 24 June and 24 September 2024, the Monitoring Officer received 14 
complaints under codes of conduct: 

• 4 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to the allegations relating to a 

member acting in their private capacity. 

• 4 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer under paragraph 4.4 of Protocol 11 

(see below). 

• 2 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to the complaint being regarding 

an employment matter between the Complainant and council. 

• 1 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to the complaint being regarding 

the actions of the council as a corporate body. 

• 1 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to being out of time under 
paragraph 3.2 of Protocol 11. 

• 1 determined as requiring No Further Action by the Assessment Sub-
Committee. 

• 1 awaiting assessment by the Monitoring Officer. 

Page 10



 

 

14. The Monitoring Officer can determine No Further Action under paragraph 4.4 of 
Protocol 11 – Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints. This 
is applied where the Monitoring Officer determines that, on the information 

available, the complaint appears to be vexatious, malicious, politically motivated, 
retaliatory or to not reach the threshold of representing a potential breach of the 

Code of Conduct and it would
[...]
ively small adjustments to our existing complaint handling 

practices. These were reported to Committee in April 2024 (link). However, 
some of the changes require amendments to Protocol 6 – Complaints 
Procedure, and these changes are proposed below for recommendation to Full 

Council to approve on 15 October 2024. 
 

Complaint response timescales 
 

11. The most significant change is an overall reduction in the time permitted for 

responding to complaints under the LGSCO at Stages 1 and 2. The amended 
timescales are set out below in blue: 

 
 

Complaint stage Wiltshire Council 
current practice 

(working days) 
 

New LGSCO Code 
time limit  

(working days) 

Complaint 
acknowledgement 

2 5 

Stage 1 response 
 

20 10 

Stage 1 extension  
 

10 10 

Stage 2 response 

 
30 20 

Stage 2 extension  
 

10 20 

 

12. As the table shows, under the LGSCO Code, services will have 10 fewer 
working days to provide complaint responses at Stage 1. The Complaints team 

will have 10 fewer days to provide responses at Stage 2 before using the 
extension, but due to a longer extension period, will have the same amount of 
time overall (40 working days).  

 
13. Under the Codes, the timescale for responding to a complaint only commences 

once the complaint has been acknowledged. Complaints must be 
acknowledged within 5 working days of receipt, compared with the current 
practice of 2 working days. It should be noted that complaints emailed to the 

Complaints team receive an immediate auto-response confirming receipt, but 

Page 16

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s225116/New%20LGSCO%20and%20HO%20Complaint%20Handling%20Codes%202024%20-%20Appendix%203.pdf


 

 

this does not represent the council’s formal acknowledgment of the complaint. 
The subsequent formal acknowledgement indicates how the complaint will be 
handled, by whom and by what date. 

 

14. To give an indication of performance against the current timescales, in 2023-
24: 

• 59% of the c
[...]
e 17



 

 

 

Complaint stage Wiltshire Council 
current practice 
(working days) 

 

New HO Code time 
limit 
(working days) 

 

Stage 1 response 
 

20 10 

Stage 1 extension  

 
10 10 

Stage 2 response 
  

20 20 

Stage 2 extension  
 

10 20 

 

Service requests and complaints 
 
19. The Ombudsmen’s Codes state the following: 

 
1.2 A service request may be defined as: ‘a request that the organisation 

provides or improves a service, fixes a problem or reconsiders a decision ’. 
 
1.4 A complaint may be defined as: ‘an expression of dissatisfaction, however 

made, about the standard of service, actions or lack of action by the 
organisation, its own staff, or those acting on its behalf, affecting an individual 

or group of individuals.’ 
 
1.6 Organisations must recognise the difference between a service request and 

a complaint. This must be set out in their complaints policy. A service request is 
a request from a resident to the landlord requiring action to be taken to put 

something right. Service requests are not complaints, but must be recorded, 
monitored and reviewed regularly 

 

5.2 …It is not appropriate to have extra named stages (such as ‘stage 0’ or 
‘informal complaint’) as this causes unnecessary confusion.   

 
20. The current Complaints Procedure does define complaints as recommended 

under 1.4 but does not define service requests exactly as recommended 

under 1.2. It also refers on two occasions to “informal resolution”; a term which 
the Ombudsmen consider implies an additional stage of the complaints process 

and causes confusion for customers. Therefore, in the version proposed, the 
recommended definition of a service request is provided, and references to 
“informal resolution” are replaced with the term “service requests”.  

 
Proposal 

 
21. To recommend that, on 15 October 2024, Full Council adopt the amended 

Protocol 6 – Complaints Procedure to achieve full compliance with the LGSCO 

and Housing Ombudsman ’s Complaint Handling Codes. 
 

22. To note that the council’s performance against the proposed new timescales 
will be monitored by the Legal and Governance Performance and Outcomes 
Board and will be reported to Committee in the Annual Complaints Report 

2024-25. 

Page 18



 

 

 
 
Perry Holmes, Monitoring Officer and Director for Legal and Governance 

 

 
Report Author: Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, 
complaints@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 
Date of report: 25 September 2024 

 
Appendices 
 

Appendix 1  Current Protocol 6 – Complaints Procedure 
Appendix 2 Proposed Protocol 6 – Complaints Procedure (without track 

changes) 
Appendix 3  Proposed Protocol 6 – Complaints Procedure (with track changes) 
 

Further information 
 

Complaint Handling Code - Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
 
Complaint Handling Code | Housing Ombudsman  

 
 
 

 

Page 19

mailto:complaints@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/information-for-organisations-we-investigate/complaint-handling-code
https://www.housing-ombudsman.org.uk/landlords-info/complaint-handling-code/


This page is intentionally left blank



Protocol 6  1 
Last Updated 16 May 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Wiltshire Council 
Constitution  
Protocol 6 

Complaints Procedure 

Page 21



Protocol 6  2 
Last Updated 16 May 2024 

Contents 
1. Forward          3  
2. What is a complaint?        3  
3. Who can make a complaint?       4  
4. Complaints involving more than one service or organisation   4 
5. Handling anonymous complaints       5 
6. What if the customer doesn’t want to complaint?    5 
7. Time limit for making complaints       5 
8. Satisfactorily resolved        5 
9. Informal resolution         5 
10. Complaints Procedure        6 
11. Maintaining confidentiality        7 
12. Managing unacceptable behaviour      7 
13. Supporting the customer        7 
14. Publicising the Complaints Procedure      7 
15. Ombudsman Details        7 
16. Contact Us  
[...]
 12%.  

 

Adult Social Care have 

increased by 36%. 

 

Housing Services have 

increased by 106%. 

Since 2022-23, service 

requests to the Complaints 

team regarding… 

 

Highways, Transport and 

Streetscene (449) have 

increased by 46%. 

 

Waste Management have 

decreased by 30%. 

 

Housing Services have 

increased by 40%. 

 

Page 104



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

% Complaints upheld by the LGSCO

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

% Complaints upheld by the LGSCO

South West unitary councils

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

% Complaints responded to within target 
timescales 

Since 2022-23, the 

% of complaints 

about Wiltshire 

Council upheld by 

the LGSCO 

increased by 2% to 

62% (though the 

actual number 

decreased by 2). 

 

This is significantly 

lower than the 79% 

average for unitary 

councils nationally. 

 
 

The LGSCO upheld a 

lower percentage of 

complaints about 

Wiltshire Council 

than about all other 

unitary councils in 

the South West. 

Wiltshire Council  

Unitary council national average  

Since 2022-23… 

 

The % of Stage 1 

complaint responses 

provided on time 

decreased from 65% 

to 59%. 

 

The % of Stage 2 

complaint responses 

provided on time 

increased from 89% to 

92%. 

Stage 1 responses 

Stage 2 responses 

Page 105



 

 

Issues identified 
 
6. The analysis and reporting of complaints activity is an important part of a 

learning culture for the council. Without a detailed picture of complaints 
activity, elected members and officers are less able to identify and address 

issues with service delivery. 
 

7. Under the section ‘What did we receive complaints about?’, the Annual 

Report breaks down the complaints received regarding key services. It 
highlights specific issues experienced by some services in 2023-24 

including: 

• A
[...]
nd these will be 

reflected in next year’s annual report. Services will be asked to forward all 

Page 106



 

 

complements to the Complaints team so a central log is created and can be 
reported on.  

 

Proposals 
 

12. To note the Wiltshire Council Annual Complaints Report 2023-24, including 
any issues identified through complaints data and the actions in place to 
address these.  

 
13. To note the actions to further improve the council’s complaints handling 

function over the next 12 months. 

 

 
Perry Holmes, Monitoring Officer and Director for Legal & Governance 

 
Report author: Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, 01225 718400   
complaints@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Date: 4 September 2024 

 
Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 Wiltshire Council Annual Complaints Report 2023-24 
 
Appendix 2  Wiltshire Council’s Annual Review Letter 2023-24 – Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

Page 107

mailto:complaints@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Wiltshire Council 

 
Annual Complaints Report 
  
2023-2024 

  

Page 109



 

Contents 
 
 

Summary ......................................................................................................................... 3 

Introduction ..................................................................................................................... 5 

What is a complaint? ....................................................................................................... 5 

How do we handle complaints? ....................................................................................... 5 

Complaints activity 2023-24 ............................................................................................ 7 

Number of complaints received .................................................................................... 7 

How the council handled complaints ............................................................................ 8 

How quic
[...]
-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Complaints and services requests

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Adult Social
Care

Families and
Children

Education &
Skills

Development
& Building

Control

Housing
Services

Complaints received by service

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

Adult Social
Care

Families &
Children

Highways,
Transport &
Streetscene

Housing
Services

Waste
Management

Service requests received by the 
Complaints team 2023-24

Since 2022-23… 

Service requests 

received by the 

Complaints team have 

decreased by 4%. 

Complaints to the 

council have increased 

by 20%. 

Since 2022-23, 

complaints about… 

 

Education & Skills 

have increased by 12%. 

59% of these were 

upheld or partially 

upheld by the council. 

 

Adult Social Care have 

increased by 36%. 

 

Housing Services have 

increased by 106%. 

Since 2022-23, service 

requests to the Complaints 

team regarding… 

 

Highways, Transport and 

Streetscene (449) have 

increased by 46%. 

 

Waste Management have 

decreased by 30%. 

 

Housing Services have 

increased by 40%. 

 

Page 111



 

 

 

 

 

 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

% Complaints upheld by the LGSCO

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

% Complaints upheld by the LGSCO

South West unitary councils

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

% Complaints responded to within target 
timescales 

Since 2022-23, the % of 

complaints about 

Wiltshire Council 

upheld by the LGSCO 

increased by 2% to 

62% (though the actual 

number upheld 

decreased by 2). 

 

This is significantly 

lower than the 79% 

average for unitary 

councils nationally. 

 
 

The LGSCO upheld a 

lower percentage of 

complaints about 

Wiltshire Council than 

about all other unitary 

councils in the South 

West. 

Wiltshire Council  

Unitary council national average  

Since 2022-23… 

 

The % of Stage 1 

compl

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 

2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 

Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Bill Parks, Cllr Sam Pearce-
Kearney and Cllr Derek Walters 

 
Also Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton 
  

 

106 Apologies and Membership 
 

Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Mike Sankey 

Gordon Ball 
 

The following membership changes were noted: 
 
Cllr Pip Ridout, to be removed as a Member of the Committee and Councillor 

Christopher Newbury to be appointed as a Member of the Committee.  
 

107 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 July 2024 were presented for 

consideration. 
 

It was; 
 
Resolved 

 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  

 
108 Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

109 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 

 
110 Public Participation 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

No questions were submitted within the timeframe as set out in the agenda.  
 

111 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 

 
 

The Committee received the status report, updating on the number and 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints received since the last meeting on 2 
July 2024 and providing a summary of the complaints considered by the 

Assessment Sub-Committee (ASC). 
 

There had been 14 Code of Conduct complaints received by the Monitoring 
Officer during the period of 24 June – 24 September 2024. These were broken 
down into the following: 

 

• 4 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to the allegations relating to a 

member acting in their private capacity. 

• 4 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer under paragraph 4.4 of Protocol 

11. 

• 2 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to the complaint being 
regarding an employment matter between the Complainant and council. 

• 1 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to the complaint being 
regarding the actions of the council as a corporate body. 

• 1 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to being out of time under 
paragraph 3.2 of Protocol 11. 

• 1 determined as requiring No Further Action by the Assessment Sub-
Committee. 

• 1 awaiting assessment by the Monitoring Officer  

 
A table of current cases had been provided to the Chairman on 3 October 2024, 

for a dip sample of cases to be undertaken to enable oversight. 
 
The Committee discussed the possibility of mediation during the initial 

assessment of each complaint, where it was clarified that as set out in Protocol 
11 (para 5.1), that the Monitoring Officer may at any point, seek to resolve the 

matter through alternative resolution, which may involve mediation, training, an 
apology by the Subject Member or other suitable action.  
 

The Monitoring Officer noted that whilst mediation may be appropriate for some 
cases, it was not suitable for the majority of the Code of Conduct complaint 

cases received and could not be required.  
 
After a discussion, it was, 

 
Resolved: 

To note the position on Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

112 Complaints Procedure 
 
The Committee considered the report which set out proposed changes to 

Protocol 6 – Complaints Procedure, of the Constitution.  
 

It was noted that the changes were in response to the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the Housing Ombudsman (HO) which 
had each published new Complaint Handling Codes in February 2024. 

 
The Council’s Complaints Procedure involves two stages, with a response 

provided by the relevant service area at Stage 1 and an independent 
investigation undertaken by the Complaints Team at Stage 2. 
 

The most significant change was an overall reduction  in the time permitted for 
responding to complaints under the LGSCO at Stages 1 and 2. The amended 

timescales are shown in the table below: 
 

Complaint stage  
Wiltshire Council 
current practice 

(working days) 

New LGSCO 
Code time limit 

(working days) 

Complaint 

acknowledgement  
2  5 

Stage 1 response  20  10 

Stage 1 extension  10  10 

Stage 2 response 30  20 

Stage 2 extension  10  20 

 
The other main change was to definitions with Protocol 6 to make the process 

clearer.  
 

At present there was no set timeframe for a customer to request an escalation 
from Stage 1 to Stage 2 by. A further update was suggested which would set 
out a set period of time in which an escalation must be requested, for example 

within 12 months. 
 

The Committee discussed the proposed changes and considered 12 months to 
be an excessive period for which to request an escalation. The Officer advised 
that there was no guidance from the Ombudsman in regard to the capping of a 

specific timeframe either way. 
 

Accordingly, Members agreed on the timeframe for a customer requesting an 
escalation to Stage 2 to be capped at 6 months, from the date the complaint 
was registered, with there being scope for additional discretion, as set out in 

Protocol 6. 
 

At the close of discussion, subject to the amended timescale for requesting an 
escalation, it was; 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved 
 

1. To recommend that, on 15 October 2024, Full Council adopt the 

amended Protocol 6 – Complaints Procedure to achieve full 
compliance with the LGSCO and Housing Ombudsman’s Complaint 

Handling Codes. 
 

2. To note that the council’s performance against the proposed new 

timescales will be monitored by the Legal and Governance 
Performance and Outcomes Board and will be reported to 

Committee in the Annual Complaints Report 2024-25. 
 
 

113 Whistleblowing Policy 
 

The Committee received an update on the redrafted Wiltshire Council 
Whistleblowing Policy which was required to be reviewed every two years. 
 

The Policy allowed for employees, coopted members and contractors to raise 
issues with the council. In addition, the revisions would in clude specific 

reference to elected Members. 
 
The redrafted Policy contained additional provisions to cover concerns raised by 

members of the public and where these did not fall within the Council’s 
Complaints process or any other applicable policy. 

 
The current Whistleblowing Policy had also been amended to make it clear that 
it did not cover schools, as every maintained school should have their own 

whistleblowing policy. 
 

The Committee discussed the redrafted policy and questioned whether it was 
possible to remove the officer names and the specific external auditor reference 
from within the policy text and replace with job titles and a generic ‘internal 

auditor of the council’ references to reduce the need for future edits when staff 
or contract changes occurred. This was agreed, with the specific Officer and 

organisational names to be included in the list of fu rther information, to enable 
users of the policy a clear route of contact.  
 

The Committee noted that following the final amendments as discussed, the 
revised policy would be approved by the Cabinet Member for Governance, IT, 

Broadband, Digital, and Staffing. 
 
It was; 

 
Resolved: 

 
To note the development of the Draft Whistleblowing Policy and the 
subject work to be undertaken once adopted. 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

114 Constitutional Changes 
 
The Committee received a report on the proposed changes to: 

 
Protocol 2 – Terms of Reference of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

(WPFC) and Local Pension Board. 
 
The changes were summarised for the Committee which involved consequential 

changes to the Pension Fund Committee terms of reference to remove the 
existence of the Investment Sub-Committee, and other minor changes for 

clarity. It was confirmed by the Chairman of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee that the sub-committee had not met since 2021 as it was considered 
appropriate that the full committee deal with all matters, and it had met more 

often each year as a result. 
 

All changes had been electronically reviewed for comment by the Constitution 
Focus Group, who had made no further suggestions. 
 

Cllr Richard Britton, Chairman of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee spoke 
in support of the changes. 

 
The Committee received clarification on how a Vice-Chairman would be 
appointed to the WPFC. It was noted that the Chairman would be appointed at 

Annual Council and that at the discretion of Council the appointment of the 
Vice-Chairman, drawn from one of the two Swindon Borough Council members 

could take place at the first meeting of WPFC following Annual Council. 
 
At the close of discussion, it was, 

 
Resolved: 

 
To recommend Full Council approve changes to the following sections of 
the Constitution: 

 
Protocol 2 – Terms of Reference of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

and Local Pension Board 
 

115 Wiltshire Council Annual Complaints Report 2023-24 

 
The Committee received an update on Wiltshire Council Annual Complaints 

Report 2023-24, which set out a detailed picture of the council’s complaints 
activity between 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2024.  
 

The report did not cover complaints about elected members and the Wiltshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner, which are reported separately to Standards 

Committee and the Police and Crime Panel respectively.   
 
Since 2022-23, the percentage of complaints about Wiltshire Council upheld by 

the LGSCO increased by 2% to 62% (though the actual number decreased by 



 
 
 

 
 
 

2). This was significantly lower than the 79% average for unitary councils 
nationally. 
 

The LGSCO upheld a lower percentage of complaints about Wiltshire Council 
than about all other unitary councils in the South West. 

 
Since 2022-23, the percentage of Stage 1 complaint responses provided on 
time decreased from 65% to 59%. The percentage of Stage 2 complaint 

responses provided on time increased from 89% to 92%. 
 

The Committee discussed the scope for reviewing the data and how the data 
was used to make improvements within the service areas which had the highest 
level of complaints.  

 
It was explained that the directors of the service areas which had been 

highlighted as having the h ighest levels of complaints would be requested to 
provide feedback on ways to improve service delivery and feedback data, to 
enable a comparison in next year’s annual report.  

 
At the close of debate, it was; 

 
Resolved: 
 

To note the Wiltshire Council Annual Complaints Report 2023-24, 
including any issues identified through complaints data and the actions in 

place to address these. 
 
To note the actions to further improve the council’s complaints handling  

function over the next 12 months. 
 

116 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.40 am) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

